
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 26 August 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 6 September 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chairman) 
R.J. Noble (Vice-Chairman) 
J. Button 
I.J. Beardsmore 
A. Brar 
 

S. Buttar 
R. Chandler 
T. Fidler 
N.J. Gething 
K.M. Grant 
 

V.J. Leighton 
S.C. Mooney 
L. E. Nichols 
O. Rybinski 
J.R. Sexton 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M.M. Attewell, J.R. Boughtflower, J.T.F. Doran, 

R.D. Dunn, M. Gibson, H. Harvey, I.T.E. Harvey, 
N. Islam, T. Lagden and D. Saliagopoulos 

 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Environmental and 
Sustainability Committee meeting held on 05 July 2022.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received. 
 

 

6.   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 
 

11 - 64 

 The Committee is asked to consider a report from the Planning 
Development Manager and the Principal Planning Officer that seeks 
agreement of the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022 and 
publication on the Council’s website. 
 

 

7.   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups 
 

65 - 66 

 To receive written or verbal updates from the following Task and 
Finish/Working Groups: 
 
The Local Plan Task Group – written update from Ann Biggs, Strategic 
Planning Officer 
 
CIL Update – written update from Joanna Ghazaleh, Infrastructure 
Delivery Co-ordinator  
 
 

 



 

8.   Climate change Strategy and Action Plan 
 

67 - 98 

 The Committee are asked to consider a report from the Climate 
Change Officer that seeks approval and adoption of the Climate 
Change Strategy. 
 

 

9.   Local Walking & Cycling Infrastructure Plan (LWCIP) Phase 1 & 2 
 

99 - 294 

 The Committee are asked to consider a report from the Group Head 
Commissioning and Transformation that asks them to note Phase 1 of 
the Local Walking & cycling Infrastructure Plan and to agree to moving 
to Phase 2 to further define schemes for walking and cycling within the 
borough of Spelthorne.  
 

 

10.   Climate Change Working Group Update 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update on the work of the Climate Change Working 
Group 
 

 

11.   Recovery Action Plan 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update from the Group Head Commissioning and 
Transformation on the Recovery Action Plan for this Committee. 
 

 

12.   Forward Plan 
 

295 - 298 

 A copy of the Environmental & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan 
is attached. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
5 July 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chairman) 
Councillor R.J. Noble (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

J. Button 

I.J. Beardsmore 

T. Fidler 

 

K.M. Grant 

V.J. Leighton 

S.C. Mooney 

 

L. E. Nichols 

O. Rybinski 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors D. Saliagopoulos 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors R. Chandler, N.J. Gething and J.R. Sexton 

  

45/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Environmental and Sustainability Committee meetings 
held on 8 March 2022, and the Extraordinary meetings held on 26 April and 
10 May 2022 were approved as correct records of the proceedings. 
 

46/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

47/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from the public. 
 

48/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were no ward issues for this meeting. 
 

49/22   Ultra-low Emissions Zone for London  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 5 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 The Committee considered a report presented by the Principal Pollution 
Officer. 
 
The Principal Pollution Officer advised the Committee that only cars 
registered before January 2006 and all diesel vehicles would be liable to pay 
the low emissions charge when entering the Ultra-low Emissions Zone. 
 
The Committee were advised that the  following additional information had 
been added to the report since the agenda had been published following a 
meeting with Surrey County Council who are a key stakeholder as the 
Transport Authority: 
 
‘The enforcement strategy should include mobile enforcement cameras to 
ensure that a measure is in place to combat avoidance of fixed enforcement 
cameras. This would help to reduce the risk of non-complaint vehicles routing 
around the fixed camera locations onto minor roads. There should be a 
mechanism by which neighbouring authorities to the zone can report 
perceived changes in traffic 
[...]

Department of Transport to lobby them for Spelthorne to be included in rail 
Zone 6 with the Oyster Card. 
 
The Committee felt that the draft response was not robust enough and 
additional information was needed to strongly outline the Council’s concerns 
for its residents. 
 
The Committee asked that a statement outlining the Council’s concerns 
should be issued along with any statement submitted to Transport for London. 
 
The Committee asked that the revised response be circulated to the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee Members. 
 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. note the contents of the report and its appendices, 
 

2. approve the submission of Spelthorne Borough Council’s response to 
Transport for London’s consultation on the expansion of the London 
Ultra-low Emission Zone, 
 

3. approve options 2 and 3 as outlined in the report, which are for the 
submission of Spelthorne’s response to the Transport for London Ultra-
low Emission Zone consultation team and the lobbying options 
outlined; and 
 

4. permission be granted to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee, to 
make minor amendments to Spelthorne Borough Council’s response to 
the consultation if the need arises. 

 

50/22   Grant Funding Arrangements for Purchase of Electric Taxis  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Principal Pollution Control 
Officer, that sought approval of an amended project scheme. 
 
The Committee asked that the Equality and Diversity (point 8.2) of the report 
be amended from: 
 
‘Vehicles may be adapted to accommodate the requirements of specially 
abled passengers’ to ‘ Vehicles may be specially adapted to accommodation 
the requirement of disabled passengers’. 
 
Claire advised the Committee that there had been a positive reaction to the 
scheme from local taxi drivers. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

Page 7



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 5 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

1. grant approval for an amended project scheme to provide a 
contribution towards the purchase of Hackney Carriages and private 
hire vehicles as referred to in the report, 

 
2. delegate authority to the Group Head for Commissioning and 

Transformation  to complete negotiations with the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) with a view to the 
amended Council project being approved, 
 

3. delegate authority to approve an amended grant agreement with 
DEFRA to the Monitoring Officer and Group Head of Commissioning 
and Transformation in consultation with the Chair of the Environment 
and Sustainability Committee; and 
 

4. authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to enter into 
appropriate agreements with bid partners and third parties required to 
deliver the amended project. 

 

51/22   Electric Vehicle Charging Update Report  
 

The Group Head of Commissioning & Transformation gave the Committee a 
verbal update on Surrey County Council’s proposed electric vehicle charging 
points infrastructure within Spelthorne Borough. 
 
The Committee queried a proposed consultation and advertising of the 
proposed points by Surrey County Council. The Group Head of 
Commissioning & Transformation advised the Committee that she would 
contact Surrey County Council and report back to the Committee with the 
details. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

52/22   Recovery Action Plan  
 

The Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation gave a verbal update 
on the recovery action plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update.  
 

53/22   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received a written update on the Strategic CIL Task Group 
(CIL). 
 
The Committee queried who were able to access CIL papers. Councillor 
Fidler who is a member of  CIL advised that they were currently only available 
to members of the Task Group but that he would raise this at the next CIL 
meeting. 
 

Page 8



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 5 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Strategic Planning Manager gave a verbal update on the Local Plan Task 
Group. No meeting of the Task Group had taken place but the Committee 
were updated on the consultation that was currently being undertaken. The 
Committee were advised that leaflets had been delivered to all households 
within Spelthorne advising them of the public consultation and how to take 
part. Information was also included in the Council’s Bulletin that was being 
delivered to households throughout the Borough. The Strategic Planning 
Team had attended the market in Staines High Street to engage with the 
public in respect of the consultation as well as having a presence at the 
Staines-upon-Thames day and the forthcoming Sunbury Regatta. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update 
 

54/22   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the business of the 
Committee and asked that the following 2 items be added to it: 
 
An update on the Electric Vehicle Tax Project 
Rivers and Waterways 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved:05/10/2021  

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

6 September 2022 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) has been introduced by the Government as 
a monitoring tool to demonstrate whether local areas are building enough 
homes to meet their housing need.  The HDT, which was published in 
February 2022 updates the previous results published in 2019, 2020 and 
2021.  The test compares the number of new homes delivered over the 
previous three years with the authority's housing requirement.  In the case of 
Spelthorne, the housing requirement is the minimum annual local housing 
need figure (618 dwellings per annum as of February 2021).   

Title Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Esmé Spinks, Planning Development Manager 

Hannah Bridges, Principal Planning Officer 

 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason No 

Corporate Priority Housing 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Agree the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022 

2. Publish the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022 on the 
Council’s website 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The completion of the plan is a requirement because only 
69% of the housing needs have been delivered over the last 
three years.  The plan identifies actions to address under-
delivery against the housing requirement in the area.  The 
plan looks at the reasons for under delivery and the steps to 
be taken to drive up housing delivery in the area. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 

The calculation for Spelthorne is given as: 

1073/1554 x 100 = 69%. 

1.2 The HDT was introduced in a phased approach over three years. The 
HDT will have the following consequences: 

 

 Where housing delivery over the previous three years has been 
less than 95% of the housing requirement, LPAs should prepare an 
action plan setting out the causes of under delivery and the 
intended actions to increase delivery; 

 

 Where delivery has been less than 85% of the housing 
requirement, a 20% buffer should be applied to the supply of 
deliverable sites for the purposes of housing delivery 
assessment; 

 

 Where delivery has been less than 75% of the housing 
requirement, the NPPFs presumption in favour of sustainable 
development will apply. The three year transitional period has now 
ended therefore the HDT consequences will be standardized 
moving forward.  

 

1.3 As a consequence of the HDT being 69%, the local authority falls into the 
category where the following apply:   

 an action plan should be prepared, 

 a 20% housing buffer figure is applied to the housing requirements, 
and 

 a presumption in favour of development within the borough applies as 
th
[...]
ultation process. 

 

Encouraging the development of small sites and higher site densities 
The Council’s adopted Core Strategy seeks to encourage high density housing 
in certain locations under policy HO5.  Within Staines Town Centre, 
development should generally be above 75dph where it is demonstrated that 
the development complies with the design policy EN1, particularly in terms of its 
compatibility with the character of the area and is in a location that is accessible 
by non-car-based modes of travel.  With Staines-Upon-Thames, developments 
have already been approved at over 300 dph (phases 1A and 1B- former 
Majestic House Site, now known as London Square) and also 15-51 London 

Page 30

https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/SLAA


13  Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022 

Road (Berkeleys scheme), the latter being under construction.   
 

Engaging with key stakeholders 
The planning and enforcement officers have held regular seminars with local 
resident associations and also planning agents who submit planning 
applications on a regular basis in Spelthorne. These provide an opportunity to 
provide advice on the issues facing the borough and of our policies and 
procedures and to listen to their concerns.  One of the concerns related to our 
procedures on the discharge of planning conditions. We have worked hard to 
improve the total process. A further concern related to the length of time taken 
to discharge of contaminated land conditions. Planning Officers have been 
engaging with Environmental Health Officers on this matter to improve 
performance in this area. The improved efficiency of discharging planning 
conditions can boost the completion of schemes and in turn boost housing 
delivery.  

 
Councillor Training on Planning Issues 
Planning officers provide regular training seminars to all councillors.  A full 
programme is delivered to councillors following the elections and regular 
updates are given throughout their term as councillor.  Planning 
[...]
t was concluded that further information 
was required on the sustainable transport items before a final decision could be made.  
 
On 16 August the CIL Task Group met with the NHS to seek clarification on these points. It was 
decided the EV charging points would be removed from the bid, and potentially return as a separate 
bid further down the line with more information. The bid will be presented to the Joint Committee 
with the bike racks included, however they can be removed at that stage should all Members not be 
satisfied. It was agreed this is the best way to proceed in order to have some agreement and 
progress on the upgrades to the centre itself. An extraordinary Joint Committee has been scheduled 
for 19 September where the Sunbury bid will be discussed. 
 
 
Local Plan and Staines Development Task Groups 
 
These groups have not met since the last E&S Committee meeting so this is more of an update on 
the Local Plan and Strategic Planning issues. 
 
The Local Plan and Staines Development Framework consultation events finished with Sunbury 
Regatta on Saturday 13 August. The consultation on both documents was due to end on Monday 5 
September but as advised to all Members and to the public through our usual channels this has now 
been extended to 19 September for the Local Plan only. This was because some further evidence 
documents were published since the start of the consultation. Whilst ideally the consultation would 
have started without the need for further updates, this is not unusual and was essential in order to 
meet our timescales for submission, especially as we have been trying to make up for lost time 
whilst the strategy was agreed. The SDF consultation finished on 5 September as planned and 
officers are now reviewing the comments before a Staines Development Task Group is convened to 
discuss final changes to the SDF to take account of feedback we have received. 
 
Spelthorne responded to Elmbridge Council’s own Regulation 19 consultation and a copy of the 
response was shared with all Members. This set out that we object to Elmbridge’s plan as it does not 
aim to meet their housing need in full. That approach risks a neighbouring authority such as 
Spelthorne being called upon to meet their unmet need, a position that we would fight robustly. We 
have made it clear that no further Green Belt release would be acceptable beyond that proposed in 
our own Local Plan to meet our own housing need and that we are not able to meet need from 
outside the Borough.  
 
Local Plan Consultation Responses 
 
As of 24 August, there were 143 responses to the Local Plan consultation.  124 have been made 
against policies and 19 against sites.  Respondents are asked to comment on each policy or site 
individually so this is the total comments made.  An individual person or organisation may have 
made more than one response.  The Green Belt policy has received 30 responses and the Open 
Space and Recreation has received 37. 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



There have been 17 responses to the Staines Development Framework consultation. 
 
As mentioned above the end date for the Local Plan Consultation was extended to 19 September 
2022 and as with all Local Plan consultations we would expect to receive over half of the responses 
in the last week of consultation and half of those on the last day, so we expect the final response 
rate to be much higher. 
 

Ann Biggs LLB (Hons) MA MRTPI 

Strategic Planning Manager 

 

Page 66



 

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

6th September 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 Spelthorne Borough Council has declared a Climate Emergency but has not 
developed a Climate Change Strategy. Therefore, it is important that one is 
established as soon as possible.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 This Climate Change Strategy recommends actions for the council to take, to 
reduce its carbon emissions and aim to be Net Zero by 2030 for Scope 1 and 
2 emissions.  

2.2 Carbon emissions are calculated as carbon dioxide equivalent (CO2e), which 
is a term used to combine the seven most threatening gases that have the 
highest global warming potential. This includes carbon dioxide, methane, 
nitrous oxide, hydrofluorocarbons, perfluorocarbons, sulphur hexafluoride and 
nitrogen trifluoride. 

2.3 Net Zero means balancing the amount of carbon emissions with the 
equivalent emissions, which are hard to reduce, that are either offset or 
sequestered through rewilding and tree planting or carbon capture and 
storage. 

2.4 Scope 1 emissions are direct emissions from owned or controlled sources 
such as the council’s fleet. Scope 2 emissions are indirect emissions from the 
generation of purchased electricity, heating and cooling that are consumed. 

Title Climate Change Strategy 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Jilly Mowbray Climate Change Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Recovery 

Environment 

Recommendations 

 

To approve and adopt the Climate Change Strategy  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

After declaring a Climate Emergency in Oct 2020, a Climate 
Change Strategy is required to provide actions for the 
council to tackle climate change and reduce its emissions 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Although Scope 3 (all other emissions) emissions are not considered for this 
Net Zero target, they will be addressed by actions in the strategy.  

2.5 126 councils have already stated they aim to be Net Zero by 2030 for Scope 1 
and 2 emissions. Following Surrey County Council’s Greener Futures Delivery 
nearly all district and borough councils in Surrey, apart from one aim to be Net 
Zero by 2030.   

2.6 There are 71 actions in the strategy divided into 9 sections:- Buildings and 
Operations, Transport Finance, Sustainable Development, Economy, Waste, 
Communities, Biodiversity and Adaptation. Actions range from small to large 
scale. 

2.7 The Strategy and ac
[...]
businesses, targeting areas 
with strong urban heat 
island effects tree and shrub 
planting where appropriate 

Decrease the heat 
island effect in the 
borough and the heat 
vulnerability  

2027 CCT  Corporate 
Priority 
Environment 
Plan 

 

P
age 97



to provide shelter from 
extreme weather 

 

 

P
age 98



  

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee  

 

Date of meeting 5 September 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to inform members of the outcomes of the Phase 1 
feasibility study for the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 
(Appendix 1). The work was undertaken to identify potential routes in 
Spelthorne for improved cycling and walking facilities. 

 

1.2 LCWIPs are blueprints to increase walking and cycling routes. They have 
benefits in terms of modal shift, health, and well-being of residents especially 
in helping to reducing the impacts of climate change but also contributing to 
health and wellbeing. This report is for noting the results of the feasibility 

Title Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 

Purpose of the report To note Phase 1 LCWIP report  

Agree to move to Phase 2 

 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead Group Head Commissioning and Transformation  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 Note the Phase 1 LCWIP report 

 To agree moving to Phase 2 to further define schemes 
for  cycling and walking within the Borough of 
Spelthorne at a cost of £175k 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans provide 
residents with the opportunity to use safe routes for cycling 
and walking with associated climate change and health 
benefits.  Therefore, it is important for the Council to seek 
opportunities for introducing safe routes via best practice 
plans. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



 
 

study and agreeing progression to
[...]
y Forward Plan  

 
This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Committee expects to take over the forthcoming months. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 295

A
genda Item

 12



 

Published on 25 August 2022 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 06 September 2022 to 31 January 2023 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
06 09 2022 
 

Climate change Strategy and 
Action Plan 
A report on a proposed 
climate change strategy and 
action plan fro Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 
 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
06 09 2022 
 

Local Walking & Cycling 
Infrastructure Plan (LWCIP) 
Phase 1 & 2 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
06 09 2022 
 

Housing Delivery Test Action 
Plan 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Hannah Bridges, Planning Officer, Esme 
Spinks, Planning Development Manager 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
11 10 2022 
 

Carbon calculation for new 
developments 
To consider (i) mandatory 
submission of carbon 
calculation statement for any 
future developments owned 
by the Council or KGE and (ii) 
requesting carbon calculation 
statements for developments 
submitted by other parties 
with a view to making a 
recommendation to Council if 
required 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 
 

P
age 296



 
 

 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
11 10 2022 
 

Update of Rivers and 
Waterways 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
11 10 2022 
 

Service Plan (as part of the 
23/24 Budget Process) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation, Paul 
Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
08 11 2022 
 

240m Boardwalk down the 
Eastern Bank of the River 
Ash Improvement Site 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Andi Roy, Bio-Diversity Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
10 01 2023 
 

Purchase of electric Taxis - 
Project Update 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Claire Lucas, Principal Pollution Control 
Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
 

Heathrow and Airspace 
Modernisation 
To receive a 
presentation/update on 
Heathrow's expansion plans 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Regeneration 
and Growth 
 

P
age 297



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Housing Delivery Test Action Plan
	HDTAP_2022 Draft.docx ES_HB Committee version

	7 Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups
	8 Climate change Strategy and Action Plan
	Climate Change Strategy 06.09.22

	9 Local Walking & Cycling Infrastructure Plan (LWCIP) Phase 1 & 2
	220311_Spelthorne LCWIP_Report - Final draft

	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
6 September 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor I.J. Beardsmore (Chairman) 
Councillor R.J. Noble (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

M. Beecher 

J. Button 

A. Brar 

T. Fidler 

 

N.J. Gething 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

V.J. Leighton 

S.C. Mooney 

 

L. E. Nichols 

O. Rybinski 

J.R. Sexton 

 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

55/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 05 July 2022 were approved as a correct 
record of proceedings.  
 
 

56/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillors Mooney and Sexton advised that they were Surrey County 
Councillors. 
 

57/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

58/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

59/22   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan  
 

The Committee considered a report from The Planning Development Manager 
and the Principal Planning Officer that sought agreement and publication of 
the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 6 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee asked that reference to Knowle Green Estates be removed 
from the report and replaced with ‘the Council’. It was suggested that the 
report outlined the public consultations that would be undertaken when large 
developments were planned, as agreed by the Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee.  
 
The Committee requested that the report be circulated to the committee 
members once the amendments had been actioned. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. agree the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022; and 
2. publish the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022 on the Council’s 

website 
 

60/22   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update from the Strategic Planning Manager on 
CIL, the Staines Development Framework and the Local Plan Task Groups. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Staines Development Framework 
Consultation had now finished and that the Local Plan Consultation deadline 
had been extended to 19 September 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates.  
 

61/22   Climate change Strategy and Action Plan  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Climate Change Officer that 
sought approval of a Climate Change Strategy following the declaration of a 
Climate Emergency in October 2020. 
 
The Committee were advised that the proposed strategy would be linked to 
Surrey County Council’s own strategy and would include Surrey County 
Council’s plans that might impact on Spelthorne Borough Council (the 
Council) and other Surrey Local Authorities. Concerns were raised as to 
whether the Council was committed to the Surrey Greener Future Plan. The 
Group Head Commissioning and Transformation advised the Committee that 
this had been supported at a previous meeting and that although the Council 
would be involved in all aspects of the plan, realistically the main focus would 
be on services that the Council provided and therefore would have the 
greatest influence on. The Committee were advised that the Council could not 
fully endorse the Surrey Greener Plan due to the parts of it that the Council 
had no control over. Concerns were raised regarding some of the future target 
dates within the proposed strategy. The Climate Change Officer advised the 
Committee that a number of key tasks outlined in the proposed strategy were 
being worked on in tandem and that the work plan was not reliant on one task 
being completed before commencing another. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 6 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Climate Change Officer advised that a full day of training would be 
provided for all officers in respect of the Climate Change Strategy. 
 
The Committee requested that an item be added to the Forward Plan for this 
Committee, to report back on progress made on the actions outlined in the 
report. The Committee asked that the work to be undertaken and work 
completed as part of the strategy be added to the Project Management Plan 
so that members would be able to see progress made. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve and adopt the Climate Change Strategy. 
 

62/22   Local Walking & Cycling Infrastructure Plan (LWCIP) Phase 1 & 2  
 

 
The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Commissioning & 
Transformation that sought agreement to move to Phase 2 to further define 
schemes for cycling and walking within the Borough of Spelthorne and 
associated costs. 
 
The following concerns were raised by the Committee: 
 

1. The length of time taken to reach this stage 
2. Would the new footpaths/cycle paths be maintained and would there 

be funding for this 
3. Accessibility for disabled/wheel chair users was currently an issue due 

to drop kerbs not being maintained, illegally parked cars and 
pavements falling into a state of disrepair. The Committee wanted 
reassurance that these issues would be rectified within the proposed 
scheme. 

 
The Committee asked that a representative of Surrey County Council be 
invited to address the Committee to discuss their concerns and to confirm 
what the future plans were for this initiative. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. note the Phase 1 LCWIP report 
 

2. agree moving to Phase 2 to further define schemes for cycling and 
walking within the Borough of Spelthorne at a cost of £175k; and 
 

3. to request that a representative of Surrey County Council attend a 
meeting of the Committee to discuss the proposals. 

 

63/22   Climate Change Working Group Update  
 

The Committee received an update from the Joint Chair of the Climate 
Change Working Group. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 6 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee were advised that the last meeting held was on 23 August 
2022. Topics discussed included the Net Zero Innovation Programme and the 
proposal to link with Cobra Collective and Talking Trees to help develop future 
policies to assist the Council in reaching Net Zero.  
 
The Working Group also reviewed and discussed the Council’s Climate 
Change Strategy and Action Plan as well as the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan. 
 
The Committee were advised that the week commencing 24 September 2022 
is Great Big Green Week. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

64/22   Recovery Action Plan  
 

The Committee received an update on the Recovery Action Plan from the 
Group Head Commissioning and Transformation. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

65/22   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for business of this Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan. 
 


